

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2274 OF 2011

SMT.SUSHMA KAPIL ALIAS NIKKY KAPIL & ANR. . .APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

NANAK CHAND . . .RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

We find that the appeal already stands dismissed qua respondent Nos. 2 and 3 as per the office report vide orders dated 18<sup>th</sup> July, 2012 and 23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2019, respectively. The appeal thus, survives only qua respondent No.1.

The appellant had filed a case for ejection on grounds of sub-letting that the first respondent has sublet the property to the respondent Nos. 2 and 3. Once the case against the sub-tenants itself stands dismissed, the appellant seems to have lost interest in prosecuting the appeal. On our query, learned counsel for respondent No.1 states that he is also not receiving any instructions.

It appears that the parties must have resolved their differences and are thus, not willing to come before the Court.

The appeal qua respondent No.1 is also dismissed.

.....J.  
(SANJAY KISHAN KAUL)

.....J.  
(AJAY RASTOGI)

New Delhi,  
Dated 6<sup>th</sup> August, 2020.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 2274/2011

SMT. SUSHMA KAPIL ALIAS NIKKY KAPIL & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

NANAK CHAND

Respondent(s)

Date : 06-08-2020 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed  
order.

Pending application, if any, shall also stand  
disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
COURT MASTER

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file.)